MILLER, CANFIELD, PARDOCK AND STONE, P.LC.

ORDINANCE NO. 11-903

ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO TAX INCREMENT F INANCING AND
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE
ISHPEMING DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Ishpeming Downtown Development Authority (the “Authority”) has previously
prepared and approved a Tax Increment Financing and Development Plan, as amended (the “Original
Plan”), which was approved by the City Council (the “City Council”) of the City of Ishpeming (the
“City”) pursuant to Ordinance No. 1 1-901, originally adopted on December 30, 1992; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has prepared and recommended for approval an amendment attached

. hereto as Exhibit A (the “Plan Amendments”) to the Original Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on January 5, 2005 on the Plan Amendments
pursuant to Act 197, Public Acts of Michigan, 1975, as amended (the “Act”).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF ISHPEMING ORDAINS:

1. Findings.

(a) The Original Plan as amended by the Plan Amendments meets the requirements set forth
in section 17(2) of the Act and the tax increment financing authority plan portion of the Original Plan as
amended by the Plan Amendments meets the requirements set forth in section 14(2) of the Act.

(b) The proposed method of financing the development is feasible and the Authority has the
ability to arrange the financing, :

(c) The development is reasonable and necessary to carry out the purposes of the Act.

(d)  Any land included within the Development Area to be acquired is reasonably necessary
to carry out the purposes of the Act.

(e) The Original Plan as amended by the Plan Amendments is in reasonable accord with the
master plan of the City.

(f) Public services, such as fire and police protection and utilities, are or will be adequate to
service the Development Area.

(g} Changes in zoning, streets, street levels, intersections, and utilities, to the extent required
by the Amended Plan as amended by the Plan Amendments, are reasonably necessary for the Amended
Plan as amended by the Plan Amendments and for the City.

2. Public Purpose. The City Council hereby determines that the Original Plan as amended
by the Plan Amendments constitutes a public purpose.




MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.LLC

3. Best Interest of the Public. The City Council hereby determines that it is in the best
interests of the public to halt property value deterioration, increase property tax valuation, eliminate the
causes of the deterioration in property values, and to promote growth in the Downtown District to
proceed with the Original Plan as amended by the Plan Amendments.

4, Approval and Adoption of Plan Amendments. The Plan Amendments are hereby
approved and adopted. A copy of the Original Plan, the Plan Amendments and all later amendments
thereto shall be maintained on file in the City Clerk’s office.

3. Amendment to Ordinances; Conflict and Severability. Ordinance No. 11-901 and the
Original Plan, as amended, are hereby amended by this Ordinance. All ordinances, resolutions and
orders or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are to the extent of such conflict
hereby repealed, and each section of this Ordinance and each subdivision of any section thereof is
hereby declared to be independent, and the finding or holding of any section or subdivision thereof to be
invalid or void shall not be deemed or held to affect the validity of any other section or subdivision of
this Ordinance.

6. Paragraph Headings. The paragraph headings in this Ordinance are furnished for
convenience of reference only and shall not be considered to be a part of the Ordinance.

7. Publication and Recordation. This Ordinance shall be published in full promptly after its
adoption in The Mining Journal, a newspaper of general circulation in the City, qualified under State faw
to publish legal notices, and shall be recorded in the Ordinance Book of the City, which recording shall
be authenticated by the signature of the City Clerk.




MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.L.C.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Ishpeming, County of Marquette, State of
Michigan, on May 11, 2005.

AYES: Members: Valente-Heikkila, Bosio, Kipling, Scanlon and Stone

ABSENT: Members: None.

NAYS: Members; None.

ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.

)
- “/I . A ' v -
e / //%/ Q%/ L

7 City Clérk

Approved as of the First Reading: January 5, 2005
Adopted: May 11, 2005




MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.L.C.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of an Ordinance No. 11-903
adopted by the City Council of the City of Ishpeming, County of Marquette, Michigan at a regular
meeting held on May 11, 2005, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting
was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of
Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available
as required by said Act. - 7

SR, & )
/ Cit}}lferk




EXHIBIT A

AMENDMENT
TO )
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN
OF THE
ISHPEMING
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Adopted by the Ishpeming Downtown Development Authority on November 15, 2004

Appreoved by the City Council of the City of Ishpeming on May 11, 2005



INTRODUCTION

The Ishpeming Downtown Development Authority (the “Authority”) was
created in 1976 by ordinance of the City Council of the City of Ishpeming

(the “City’”). The Authority and the City Council approved and adopted the
original Tax Increment Financing and Development Plan {the “OQriginal Plan”)
in 19%2. The Development Area established in tLhe Original Plan is cotsrminus

with the Authority’s boundaries.

The Original Plan contained a list of projects to be undertaken by the
Authority in cooperation with the City. In 1984 the City issued $1,300,000
of bonds payable from tax increment revenues received by the Authority to pay

the costs of some of the projects identified in the Original Plan. This
Amendment to Tax Increment Financing and Development Plan {the 2004
Amendment”) is intended to wupdate the Original Plan by expanding the

boundaries of the Development Area to coincide with the expanded boundaries
of the Authority's District, to identify new projects and the means of
financing the projects, and to vprovide the City and the other taxing
Jurisdicticens with updated information regarding the capture and use of tax
increment revenues by the Authority.

2004 Amendment Supplements the Original Plan

The 2004 Amendment is an extension of the Original Plan and must be
read in concert with the Original Plan. The 2004 Amendment refers to certain
portions of the Original Plan but does not repeal or abrogate any provision
of the Original Plan. The Original Plan as amended by the 2004 Amendment is
referred to herein as the “2004 Bmended Plan.”



AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The following amendments are made to ‘“Development Plan” section of the
Original Plan. ;

Section B. “General Description of the Development Area’

The fellowing sentences are added: The Development Area is expanded to
coincide with the Authority’s District as amended in 2004, The Development
Area is shown in Appendix A hereto. Appendix B shows the land uses in the
Development Area by generalized groupings.

Section C. “Map and Legal Description for Development Area’”

Section C. 1. is amended to provide as follows:

1. Location Map: Map #1 in the Original Plan delineates the boundaries of
the Development Area when the Original Plan was adopted. Appendix A
delineates the boundaries of the Development Area upon approval of the
2004 Amendment. The boundaries of the Development Area correspond
exactly to the boundaries of the Authority’'s District.

The following sentences are added te Section €. 2.: The legal
description of the original Development Area is set forth in the Original
Plan. The legal description of the properties added to the Development Area
in the 2004 Bmendment is set forth in Appendix C hereto.

Section D. “Location, Character, and Extent of Existing Public and Private
Land Uses”

The following sentence is added to Section D. 1.: The public land uses
of the properties added to the Development Area in the 2004 Amendment are
shown in Appendix D hereto.

The following sentence is added to Section D. 2.: The private land
uses of the properties added to the Development Area in the 2004 Amendment
are shown in Appendix E hereto.

Section E. MLocation, Character, and Extent of Proposed Public and Private
Land Uses”

The following paragraph is added to Section E. 2.:

Extension of Hematite Drive and installation of public utilities in the
right-of-way of Hematite Drive are expected to result 1in the
construction of residential homes in proximity to the road and public
utilities.

Section F. “Improvements tc Development Area”

The ARuthority and the City have implemented a portion of the development
program outlined 1in the Original Plan. In connection with the 2004
Amendment, the Authority has identified twenty-three potential projects. The
following paragraphs describe these projects, their estimated costs, and the
estimated timetable for constructing the projects.

2



Hematite Drive and Malton Road Extension

Hematite Drive will be extended from its current terminus at Third

Street east to an extension of Malton Road. Malton Road will be
extended from its terminus at the Malton facility south to the M-28
Business Route. The streets will be two lane, and a boulevard where
eceonomically practical, with sidewalks, curb, gutter, water and sewer
mains. In addition, provisions will be made for motdrized and non-
motorized trails for recreational |use. The estimated cost is

$2,000,000, with the project commencing late 2005 or early 2006.

Purchase Buildings Downtown

The Authcority may purchase, rehabilitate or demclish buildings in the
downtown area that it feels will generally increase the business
activity or assessed value of the district. Buildings purchased or
remodeled may be rented out or sold for resale. The cost of building
purchases cannot be known in advance. The ‘Authority has estimated the
cost at $1,000,000, Building purchases may occur whenever the
oppertunity is presented. The timetable, therefore, is 2004 through
2034.

Mather Inn

Should the City be in a position to purchase the Mather Inn through its
agreement with the current owner, funds shall be made azavailable in the
amount of $500,000. The Auvthority shall determine at a later date if
it wishes to complete the project or find a private developer.
Additional funds will be available should the Authority keep the
building.

Parking Lots Downtown

The Authority shall provide funds for the purchase or improvement of
parking lots within the district. The cost o©of the acguisition and
improvement of parking lots is estimated to be $250,000 and will be
commenced in 2005 and completed in 12 months or as opportunities become
available.

Pavilion Downtown/Restroom.

Since there are several events in the downtown area throughout the
year, the Authority feels there is a need for a pavilion with restroom
facilities, The cost of the construction of a pavilion and restroom
facilities in the downtown is estimated to be $250,000 and will be
commenced in 2006 and completed in 12 months.

Downtown Green Areas

Since adding to the downtown green spaces will improve the overall
downtown aesthetically, funds shall bhe provided to future projects as
determined by the Authority. The cost of the acquisition and
improvement of green areas in the downtown is estimated to be $100,000
and will ke commenced in 2005,

2



10.

11.

1z.

Construct Buildings Downtown

The Authority can, as 1t seces fit, construct new buildings in the
district for either rental or resale purposes to increase the business
Or occupancy rates within the district. The cost of the construction
is estimated to be $£2,000,000 and will be commenced as the Authority
deems appropriate.

Promotion of Downtown

The Autheority expects to expend approximately $250,000 over the next 20
years promoting the business district and related tourism sites.

Construct/Install Infrastructure in Country Village

The Authority shall provide funds for water, sewer, roads, and other
infrastructure within the Country Village te encourages more
development. The cost of the construction and installation of
infrastructure in the Country Village is estimated to be $3,500, 000,
and work will be commenced as future developnent requires.

Fublic Golf Course

The Authority can construct a public nine hole golf course on the
property purchased from Cleveland Cliffs per the proposed engineer’s
plans. The cost of the construction of a public golf course in the
Development Area 1is estimated to be $1,500,000, and work will be
commenced in 2006 and completed in 12 months.

Business Park and Buildings at Brownstone Area

The Authority is authorized to create a business park in the Brownstone
Area of the property purchased from Cleveland Cliffs. This development
may require infrastructure improvements such as water, sewer, roads, or
buildings. The cost of the construction and development of a business
park and buildings in the Brownstone 2rea is estimated to be
$2,000,000, and work will be commenced as future development potential
is created,.

Skate Park

The Authority can construct a building within the district for the
purposes of a skateboard park. The building can be sold to a private
developer or kept for the City. The cost of the construction and
development of a skate park in the Development Area is estimated to be
$300,000, and work will be commenced as funds are available.

Facade Improvements

The Authority expects to expend approximately $500,000 over the next 20
years in the form of iow interest loans to property owners 1n the
Develepment Area for facade improvements.



14.

15,

lé.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21,

22.

New Business Development

The Authority expects to expend approximately $500,000 over the next 20
years promoting the development of new business in the Development
Area.

Tear Down Dilapidated Buildings

The Authority expects to expend’ $500,000 over the next 20 years to
acquire and demolish buildings in the Development Area. This activity
will commence in 2005 and will be undertaken whenever the need and
opportunity arise.

Expanded Lighting

The Authority wishes to expand the iighting project on Main Street to
include First Street, Division Street, and parts of Cleveland Avenue
and Pearl Street, possibly including Hematite Drive. The cost of
providing expanded lighting is estimated to be $500,000, and work will
be commenced in 2006 and completed in 12 months.

Kicsk
The cost of the construction or purchase of the kiosk at Old Ish Park
is estimated to be $50,000, and the work will be commenced in 2006 and

completed in six months.

Streets, Sidewalks, and Water and Sewer Lines

The cost of the <construction and installation of these public
improvements is estimated to be $1,500,000, and work will be commenced
on an as-needed basis.

Water and Sewer System Improvements

The «cost of the construction and installation of these public
improvements is estimated to be $1,000,000, and the work will be
commenced in 2005 and completed in 2014.

Cliffs Shaft

The Authority can help fund infrastructure projects at the Cliffs Shaft
Mining Museum. The projects should be of a permanent nature, and that
will allow for an increase in tourism. The cost of the future projects
is estimated to be $500,000, and work will be commenced in 2006 and
completed in a timely manner.

Qualified 501e¢3 Arts and Cultural Organization

The Authority expects to expend approximately $100,000 in connection
with the qualified 501c¢3 arts and cultural organizations.

Upgrade Communicatiocns

The Authority can expend funds to create wireless internet operations
for the City. The cost of fthese improvements is estimated to be



5500, 000, Work will commence in 2006 and is expected to be completed
in a timely manner.

23. Residential Units

The Authority can expend funds to help create more apartments or living
units within the Downtown District.

AMENDED 2004 DEVELOPMENT AREA SUMMARY PROJECT

Hematite Drive $ 2,000,000

Purchase Buildings 1,000,000
Mather Inn 500,000
Parking Lots 250,000
Pavilion : 250,000
Green Areas 100,000
Construct Buildings 2,000,000
Promotion 250,000
Country Village Infrastructure 3,500,000
Golf Course 1,500,000
Business Park 2,000,000
Skate Park 300, 000
Facades 500, 000
Business Development 500, 000
Tear Down Buildings 500, 000
Street Lighting 500,000
Kiosk 50,000
Streets, Sidewalks, Sewer and Water 1,500,000
Water and Sewer 1,000,000
Cliffs Shaft 500, 600
Arts and Culture 100,000
Communications 500, 000

Residential Units -
$19, 300,000

Section G. “Development Cost and Financing for Development Area”

Section G is amended and restated to provide as follows:

The total estimated cost of the projects outlined in Section F of the
2004 Amended Plan 1is 519, 300,000. These projects and improvements will be
financed in whole or in part from the revenue sources available to the
Autherity and the City including tax increment revenues generated over the
duration of the 2004 B&mended Plan. The Tax Increment Financing Plan
describes the process of capturing and using tax increment revenues

Appendix F to the 2004 Amendment indicates the estimated tax increment
revenues available to the Authority. The projected tax increment rewvenues
are only estimates and the Authority intends to capture and retain sufficient
tax increment revenues to the extent permitted by Act 197 to the costs of the
projects and improvements described in the Development Plan.



AMENDMENT TO TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN

The “Tax Increment Financing Plan” is amended and restated in its entirety to
provide as follows: )

A, Introduction
This .Tax Increment Financing Plan is established to make
possible the financing of the public improvements necessary or
desirable for the development of Ishpeming’s Business District in
accordance with the Development Plan for the Development Area.

B. Tax Increment Procedure

Tax increment financing permits the Authority to capture
tax revenues attributable to increases in the value of real and
personal property resulting from implementation of a Development
Plan. The Tax Increment Financing procedure is governed by Act
197 of the Public Acts of 1975, as amended. These procedures
cutlined below are effective as of the date the 2004 Bmendment is
adopted but are subject to any changes dimposed by future
amendments to Act 197.

At the time the Tax Increment Financing Plan was initially
approved by the City Council (December 30, 1992 by Ordinance Na.
11} the wvalue of the property within the boundaries of the
Authority’s Development Area (the “Initial Assessed Value”) was
established. The Initial Assessed Value for the Authority’s
Development Area established at that time is $10,142,500 {the
equalized state egqualized walue of property within the
Development Area for the 1992 levies).

The Initial Assessed Value for the properties added to the
Development Area by the 2004 Amendment will be established on the
date the 2004 Amendment is approved by City ordinance. The
Initial Taxable Value of the added properties is expected to be
564G, 180.

In each subseguent year for the duration of the Tax
Increment Financing Plan, the “Current Assessed Value” of
preperty within the Development Area is determined. The Current
Bssessed Value for each vear 1s the Taxable Value cf the taxable
property within the Development Area for that year. The amount
by which the Current Assessed Value exceeds the Initial Assessed
Value in any one year 1s the “Captured Assessed Value.” For the
duration of the Tax Increment Financing Plan, the taxing
jurisdictions will continue to receive tax revenues based upon
the TInitial Assessad Value. The Ruthority, however, (subject to
exemptions which may be contained in this Tax Increment Financing
Plan and the provisions of any agreements for the sharing of
Captured Assessed Value) receives each year the following amounts
("Tax Increment Revenues”):

(i) That portion of the ad valorem tax levy of all taxing
jurisdictions on the Captured Assessed Value of the
Development Area, other than the State, local school
district and intermediate school district tax levies,



and specific local taxes attributable to such ad
valorem property taxes.

(ii) Ad wvalorem tax levies, and specific local taxes
attributable to such ad valorem tax levies, of the
State, local schoel districts and intermediate scheol
district on the Captured Assessed Value of the
Development Area in an amount equal to the amount
necessary to repay eligible advances, eligible
obligations and other protected obligations, as
defined by Act 198,

Appendix G displays the method by which Tax Increment
Revenues wculd be calculated under current law from 2004 levies.
Appendix F provides an estimate of the Tax Increment Revenues the
Authority could collect over the duration of the Tax Increment
‘Financing Plan. These exhibits assume that all millages will
remain the same and that Tax Increment Revenues will be captured
and used by the Authority.

C. Bonded Indebtedness to be Incurred

In 1894 the City issued 51,300,000 of Limited Tax General Cbligation
Tax Increment Development Bonds Series 1994 tc pay the costs of projects
described in the Original Plan (the “19%4 Bonds”). Principal of and interest
on the 1929%4 Bonds are payable from Tax Increment Revenues. Bll costs of the
projects identified in the Development Plan as set forth in the 2004 Amended
Plan may be financed by one or more series of bonds issued by the City or by
the Ruthority and payable from Tax Increment Revenues. In addition to the
principal amount of bonds issued for the costs of a project or projects
identified in the Development Plan, Tax Increment Revenues may be used to pay
interest on the bonds, costs of issuance of bonds and te fund capitalized
interest and reserves for payment of the bonds.

The ccsts of the projects listed in the Development Plan as set forth
in the 2004 Amended Plan are estimated to be $19,300,000. The maximum amount
of bonded indebtedness under the 2004 Amended Plan, taking into account the
cutstanding 1994 Bonds, to be incurred is $17,000,000.

D. Use and Exclusions from Capture of Tax Increment Revenues

The Authority shall use Tax Increment Revenues to pay the costs of the
projects :identified in the Development Plan, including the principal and
interest expenses related to obligations issued to finance the costs of these
projects and the funding of any reserves related to the obligations incurred
by or on behalf of the Authority; for the annual operating, administrative
and planning expenses of the Authority; and for any other expense for which
Tax Increment Revenues are authorized by law to be used.

Unless modified by the Board of the RAuthority or unless otherwise
required by law, Tax Increment Revenues produced from levies in each calendar
year shall be used to pay the principal of and interest on obligations of the
Authority, or obligations issued on bhehalf of the Authority, in the next
calendar vyear. The Authority may direct the City Treasurer, or any other
collector of ad valorem property taxes or specific local taxes which
represent Tax Increment Revenues of the Authority in ocne or more funds or

8



accounts which may Dbe established in connection with the issuance of
obligations by or on behalf of the Authority.

Tax Increment Revenues shall exclude ad valorem taxes levied for the
payment of principal of and Interest on obligations approved by the voters of
any taxing jurisdicticon after December 31, 1992. Ad valorem taxes levied
for the payment of principal of and interest on obligations approved by the
voters of a taxing jurisdiction or or before December 30, 1992 shall not be
excluded from capture and shall generate revenues that are Tax Increment
Revenues for purposes of this Tax Increment Financing Plan.

E. Duration of Tax Increment Financing Plan

The Tax Increment Financing Plan shall be effective until December 31,
2034, or such later date at which all obligations issued by or on behalf of
the Authority payable from Tax Increment Revenues have been retired. The Tax
Increment Financing Plan's duration may be extended by amendment or
modification by the Authority and approval by the City.

F. Impact on Other Taxing Jurisdicticns

The majority of the Development Area has stagnated in recent years with
some properties declining in value and a small number of businesses
increasing in value. Failure to implement the 2004 Amended Plan will likely
lead te continued deteriocration of value.

Ccmpletion of the Development Plan is expected to enhance the assessed
value and all taxing jurisdictions are expected to benefit from the increased
value upon termination of the Tax Increment Financing FPlan. More
importantly, revitalizing the Development Area is expected to bring benefits
to all taxing jurisdicticns indirectly as jobs are created and the rehbirth of
the City’s central business distriect cccurs. Thus, the impact on the taxing
jurisdictions is expected to be favorable.

Appendix H sets forth the estimated impact on' the taxing jurisdictions
based upon the assumptions noted therein.

An annual report will be prepared as required by Section 15 of Act 197.
A budget will be prepared pricr to the commencement ¢f each fiscal year of
the Authority. The budget will be submitted to the City Council for approval
as required by Section 28 of Act 197.

G. Operating, Administrative and Planning Expenditures

The Authority expects to expend approximately $10,000 annually for
operating, administrative and planning expenses.



Appendix A

2004 Amended
Development Area

Lo =

2 GUbaBE L ‘ o0 CoT-e
\ ,—ﬁ ‘
. - £
B :
= E
i E
B \.+\...\ 3 L z
T i Bogg !
- u ‘ ﬁ
Jﬂﬂ”«mﬁlﬂ: [ ..“..un]\_hun.nﬂﬂf.lf =+
LI ‘
N — e
xlfrnm.uﬂmnruzuu.mmmﬂu m _ 085, 0:222 “ rlﬁ
3 mmmnmm,nmu.wmmm”ﬂw.mu | sii0za !
,_, ﬁmmm,,mmummﬂ%mﬁ . \
i N
RN E .
“ MY Iyvaa Hxt
2Gmo ey — 00-600-202 I . DN LN
[ ubILEY T L
LIS Cpiong gy ININIOTT L2 .
NMOINWOG Ol JAGUY Ag [O8 BE | AUV
e DONINALEHST 40 LD et
, =

000y au-oo-20:

LTS

01 2o 0 200 0z

P e

LRT R

IeugimRsy)
1EnUIpISay

pieXo1 11 H o]




Appendix B

Land U
Amended Development Are

ses In 2004

J

a

e s T BT
T T LT R

MALSIT ALMOHINY N
RMOLNAOG OL aaaay 3
w.a._w_wu 40 AL1D

ANIOTIATq oo
0L ST30yvg

2
= L

padojarapur]

esnpy

aaedg LadpuonTRiny

[evanmRsu]

|euRpIS2Y

P =1s]



Appendix C

Added Area Le
2004 Amended D

ion

ipt
evelopment Areg

gal Descr

MOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
City of Ishpeming, Michigan
on the Amendment of tha Boundaries of the
Ishpeming Downtown Development Authority District |

TOALL INTERESTED PERSONS IN THE GITY OF ISHPEMING:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the City Councii of the City of Ishpeming, Michigan, will hoid a
public hearing on Wednesday, the ard of November, 2004 at 7:00 o'clock PM, Eastern Standard
Time, in the Senior Citizens” Center, 320 South Pine Street, Ishpeming, Michigan, to consider

{ the adoption of an ordinance amending the beundaries of the Ishpeming Downtown

Development Authority’s Downtown District pursuant to Act 197 of the Pubiic Acts of Michigan
of 1975, as amended. Copies of Maps, plans, etc., are on file in the office of the City Clerk for

inspection,
PROPOSED BOUNDARIES
The boundaries of the Proposed amended district within which the Downtown Development
Autherity sha!! exercise itS powers shall be as follows:
Section 2, T47N-Ra7W '
East Half (E 1/2);

All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4-Nw 1/4) lying South
of the North C&Nw RR ROW, aiso including Maiton Road lying North of sajg RR ROW in the

Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW 1/4-NW 1/4);

Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE 1/4-Nw 14},

Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) except the Wabash Heights Subdivision, Assessor's Plat of East
New York Straet, and the Assessor's Plat of Hard Ore Locaticn.

Section 3, T47N-Ro27wW ’

All that part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4-Sg 1/4) lying East of
Seventh Street and South of the Old AR ROw,

Abandoned RR ROW in SE 1/4

Section 10, T47N-R27W

Noitheast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4-NE 1/4) except the Assessor's Plat of
Nebraska Location, Cleveland tron Mining Company’s Fifth Addition, Hard Ore Addition, and
Diamond Drill parcet beginning at the Northwest Corner of Lot #26 of the Assessor’s Plat of the
Nebraska Location; thence N1248'00"E 153,12 feet (along East AW Seventh Street, to the
Southwest Corner of Lot #27 of said Pla); thence N72245'G77¢ 106.09 feet; thence N1 256"12"E
90.96 feet (to the Northwest Corner of said Lot #27)" thence E40%08'15" 300.63 feet {to the
Northeast Corner of |ot #25 of said Plat); thence S70%42'36"W £3.29 feet; thence SB795330"W
121.03 feet; thence N20%41°20"W 38,44 feet; thenecs 58224122y 118.51 feet to the Paint of
Beginning. ‘

Section 11, T47N-R27W

North half of the North half (N 1/2-N 1/2) except the Assessor's Plat of Harg Ore Location
and the Hard Ore Addition; and

All that part of the Southwest Quarter
of the Northwest Quarter (SW 1/4-Nw 1/4)
lying north of the Harg Qre Addition,

Cleveland  Cliffs fron Company's
Addition the North 40’ of Lots 1, 2.3 ang )
parl of SW 1/4 of SE 1/4 Section 3 T47R
lying south of C&NW RR and West of
line beginning at Nw Cormer of Lot 17
Cleveland Ciiffs fron Company's Fifth
Addition, thence N224'F approximatsiy
=60 feet to South ROW line of Oid C&
NW ROw,

The proposed amendment would add
the foilowing parcels of land g the
District, as shown at the left;

At the pubiic hearing, all citizens,
taxpayers, and propenty owners of the
City of Ishpeming desiring to address the
City  Council regarding the amended
boundaries of  the Downtown
Deveiopment Authority’s Downtown
District shail be afforded the opportunity.

FURTHER INFORMATION may be
obtained from the City Clerk at City Hall,
100 East Bivision Street, Ishpeming,
Michigan 49849,

CITY OF ISHPEMING

= | PARCELS TO BE ADDED TO DowNTOWY

DEVELOPMENT A UTHGRITY DISTRICT
- . .

: ,_;rx//‘m _ il This notice is given by order of the
T R e il o R [ L City Council of the City of [shpeming,
i = M.n'.uﬂﬂ%"r‘*— T T i MJChigan. '

Jenifer M, Holli, City Clerk, City of [shpeming




Appendix D
Public Land Use In 2004

Amended Development Area

A )

,.u Ga-eae-y L2
"

|

areea-Liy

_‘y;;znu:fuwmmmzzz
- rfrlfﬂ.wHMfNuanMﬂflz
ooz - H oavinze: 95500202
LOTHISTA LLRIOHI Y .m.Zwmﬁ.mOJN.)m-n—
NAOLNMOJ OF qdqav ag o STaIouv4a
_— ‘ INIWNTAIST 40 AL
00 #0020, \ a000-c¢ \

00 100 20z

i

T02-006-10

L s T

e
D Gt |

0LSIKFERL

0 100-F1

w0 ge:
T —— |
e \

LORELSHI ¥(ad HNLLSING
DNINGIHSEAO LD

[T e

08 CEus2 H

(SR

m padojaaapun
H jeLsnpLy

aaedg uadguoneassay

s rewonnnsu
[enuapsay

RETEIHTT)




~ Appendix E
Private Land Use In 2004

Amended Development Area

o0Cogtt

R ——T
m 0230202 o .

OrCuriyy - 00 FI0T0: \ o-0T0s

JIIHLSTg X LIMOHLNY INTAJ
. Al . ANIOTT A3
L NMOINMOG 0f d3aav 3g oy STADUVY
' co.!.u:‘mcn ADCa0-rn: \

02-01 G202

ONINIJHST 40 ALID

00108202

[LiRTLELH

nz-bin+ta

a1 LeslosiE

|G

W

_H.-..U._.\.
Y IS VT ONLLSIN D
. SNSRI EIST A0 A LED

[T T R =

il e

[T o1

LRI

oraan sy

\

PR e

oO-EGI-pa; ‘w [ITE-TE T ‘ - S e
‘

ol 100-F2” | ‘

e |

m padojaaspun
H [esnpu|

asedg uedQ uoilEdLdIaYy

7”. ”_ [ruonnnsu|
MJ\M |erjuBpIsay

'ETDIRUILICT)




Appendix F
Projected Tax Increment Revenue
2004 Amended Development Area

Year Revenues New
2004 $286,900 .
2005 $305,507 200,000 tv
2006 $314,672
2007 $324,112
2008 $333,838
2009 $343,851.

2010 $354,166
2011 $364,791
2012 $375,735
2013 $387,007
2014 $398,617

Assuming a 3% capped increase



Appendix G |
2004 Amended Development Area
Tax Increment Revenue Calculation Method

INITIAL "ASSESSED"™ VALUE OF DEVELOPMENT AREA (1952 SEV)

REAL $8,918.650 HOMESTEAD-REAL $506,381
PERSORAL $1,223,850 NON HOMESTEAD-REAL $8,412 268
: $10,142,500 . $8,918.650
2004 "ASSESSED" VALUE OF DEVELCPNENT AREA (2004 TAXABLE) :
HOMESTEAD-REAL $1,294,615
REAL $14,239,124 NON HOMESTEAD-REAL $12,644,509
PERSONAL $1,587,250 |PERSONAL $1,587,250
$15,826,374 $15,826.374
2604 “"CAPTURED 1v" :
"2004 TV" $15,826,374 HOMESTEAD $788,234
MINUS 1992 $10,142,500 NON-HOMESTEAD $4,532,240
CAPTURED $5,683,874 PERSONAL $363,400
B $5,683.874
REVENUES
CIiTY 21.9297 $124,645 65
COUNTY 77278 $43.923.84
SCHOOL(SET) 6.0000 $34,103.24
SCHOOL(NHS) 18.0000 $88,121.52
RIAISD 2.0415 ' $11,603.63
TOTALS 55,6090 $302,397.88 Tentative




Appendix H

2004 Amended Development Area

Estimated Impact On Taxing Jurisdictions

INITIAL "ASSESSED™ VALUE OF DEVELOPWERNT ARER (1982 SEV)

REAL $8.918,650 HOMESTEAD-REAL 508,381
PERSONAL $1.223,850 NON HOMESTEAD-REAL $8,412.269
) $10,142 500 : $8.918.650
2004 "ASSESSED” VALUE OF DEVELOPWMENT AREA (2004 TAXAELE) '
HOMESTEAD-REAL $1,294,615
REAL 514,239,124 NON HOMESTEAD-REAL $12,944 508
FERSONAL $1,587,250 IPERSONAL $1,587,250
$15.826,374 315,826,374
2004 "CAPTURED TV" :
2004 TV $15,826,374 HOMESTEAD $788,234
MINUS 1992 $10,142,500 NON-HOMESTEAD $4,532,240
CAPTURED $5,683,874 PERSORNAL $353,400
L $5,683 874
| REVENUES
ICiTY 21.8297 $124,645.65
COUNTY 7.7278 $43.923.84
SCHOOL{SET) 6.0000 $34,103.24_
SCHOOL(NHS) 18.0000 $88,121.52
MAISD 2.0415 $11,603.63
TOTALS 55.6990 $302,357.88 Tentative




